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COUNTY AND TOWNSHIP ROADS
(ALPHABETICAL)

(NUMERICAL)
ROAD NUMBER AND NAMES

63  Apt Rd                          N9
224 Ashley - West Liberty Rd  AG8,AH10
160 Ashley - Westfield Rd          AE6
38  Atkinson Rd                K16,M16
168 Ault Rd                       AA11
219 Bailey Rd                AE14,AF13
94  Baker Rd (Congress Twp.)       S22
44  Baker Rd (Troy Twp.)           H25
164 Bartlett Rd                    AD4

149 Beatty Rd                       Z7
221 Benedict Rd              AG11,AG12
129 Bennett Rd                     V12
206 Bennington - Eastern Rd  AF20,AH19
170 Bennington - Harmony              

191 Bennington - South                

256 Bennington Wy                 AI14
218 Berkshire - South                 

139 Bethel Rd                    V7,V8
145 Bingham Rd                     S13
157 Bishop Rd                      AE5
123 Blackbird Rd                   Y17
33  Blayney Rd                     J13
8   Bloomingrove                      

118 Brown Rd                   W23,X23
240 Bryn Zion Rd                   T18
55  Buckley Rd                     M24
1014 Bucyrus Rd                     K13
143 Burr Rd                        W10
62  Burson Rd                       O7
75  Campbell Rd                    R14
67  Canaan - Central Rd          P7,P9
66  Cardington - Caledonia Rd     Q8,W8
23  Cardington                        

28  Cardington - Denmark              

132 Cardington - Denmark Rd      U9,W9

83  Carpenter Rd                   O26
121 Center Corners                    

50  Chestnut Ridge Rd          I23,P23
122 Chipps Rd                      Y19
65  Christy Rd                      P7
236 Clase Rd                       I19
146 Claypool Rd                    AC3
71  Climax North Rd                N10
152 Coleman Rd (North part            

241 Coleman Rd (South part            

19  Columbus                          

252 Commerce Dr                    Z21
231 Cook Rd                        T23
167 Coomer Rd                     AB11
216 Crall Rd                      AH15
82  Craven Rd                      P26
116 Criswell Rd                    W17
112 Critchfield Rd             W16,W16
54  Croft Rd                       M25
138 Curl Rd                         X7
137 Curtis Rd                       V9
180 Dailey Rd                AB25,AD24
195 Davis Rd                      AH23
156 Delaware - Cardington Rd       AD6
199 Delaware - Mt. Vernon Rd AI21,AI23
52  Denman Rd                      K26
45  Dickerson Rd                   I23
250 Donna Dr                       H18

235 Eastman Rd                     N24
6   Eckert Rd                      K27
133 Edgington Rd                    S9
255 Elena Pl                       I22
177 Emerson Rd                     Z25
35  Foos Rd                    J16,J17
245 Foust Rd                       AB7
111 Foye Rd                    V15,W15
211 Frost Rd                 AH17,AI19
230 Furbey Rd                      X13
210 Gage Rd                       AI17
227 Galena - Little Walnut Rd      AK11
246 George Rd                      T12
234 Gompf Rd                       Y18
86  Graham Rd                  S22,S22
222 Green Rd                      AG12

96  Groves Rd                  T22,W22
259 Gunters Chain                 AJ15
53  Haldeman Ross Rd               L25
64  Harrison Rd                     M8
233 Heald Rd                      AA15
194 Hedding Rd               AF25,AH25
147 Heimlich Rd                     Z4
173 Hildebrand Rd                  Z18
34  Hindman Rd                     K13
3   Holloway Rd                    N26
205 Hopkins Rd                    AI20
238 Houseberg Rd                   U22
105 Hull Rd                        S18
151 Hunt Rd                        AA9
31  Hunter Rd                  I14,I17
2   Huntsman Rd                    P27
141 Hurr Rd                         Y8
49  Iberia - Bellville Rd      K13,K23
257 Industrial Wy                 AI14
74  Ireland Rd                     R10
172 Jackson Rd                    AA21
188 Jenkins Rd               AC21,AE21
106 Jennings Rd                    T18
16  Johnstown - Shelby Rd    AH21,AK21
80  Johnsville - Waterford Rd   O25,U25
187 Jones Rd                 AD17,AD19
213 Kanable Rd               AH15,AH17
232 Kaufman Rd                    AC15
32  Keiffer Rd                     H13
193 Keller Rd                     AH25
108 Kerr Rd                        U19
247 Ketterman Dr                   H17
165 Kilbourne - Cardington Rd   AB9,AH9
200 Kile Rd                       AK25
84  Killen Rd                      R22
189 Kinney Rd                     AE22
150 Kratt Rd                       AB8
142 Kreis Rd                        X6
176 Kunze Rd                      AA25
72  Lepp Rd                        O11
183 Levering Rd              AD20,AD24
88  Lewis Rd                   R26,S26
117 Linn Rd                    T21,V21
186 Lloyd Rd                      AD20
127 Loren Rd                   U12,U13
59  Marion - Johnsville Rd      N9,O20
39  Marion - Mansfield Rd           M6
61  Marion - Williamsport Rd    O6,Q17
114 Mateer Rd                  W16,Y16
79  Maxwell Rd                        

5   Maxwell Rd (Troy Twp.)         K26
226 McDonald Rd                   AJ11
99  McKibben Rd                    R15
215 McMillin Rd                   AI15
90  McWilliams Rd                  S23
249 Meadow Creek Pl                I22
100 Messmore Rd                    R16
209 Metzcor Rd                    AK17
56  Miller Rd                  L21,P21
107 Mitchell Rd                       

202 Mitchell Rd (South                

125 Morris Rd                      X12
104 Morrison Rd                U17,U17
253 Morrow Meadows Dr              Y21
144 Mosher Rd                      Y11
126 Mt. Gilead                        

14  Mt. Gilead                        

30  Mt. Gilead - Iberia               

93  Mt. Gilead - Waterford Rd   T19,T20
76  Mt. Gilead                        

101 Mt. Gilead                        

198 Mt. Liberty                       

13  Mt. Vernon - Olive                

22  Mt. Vernon - Tiffin Rd         S20
228 Myers Rd                       AJ8
237 Neal Rd                        V14
136 Newcomer Rd                 U6,U10
10  North Canaan Rd                M11
242 Old 42 Rd                      O24
128 Olds Rd                    U11,W11
26  Olive Green - Marengo             

179 Penlan Rd (East-West)    AB25,AD18
184 Penlan Rd (North-South)  AB19,AD19
89  Perry Rd                       S26
161 Philips Rd               AD14,AD16
239 Pocock Rd                      U24
166 Pompey Rd                AA10,AF10
21  Prospect - Mt. Vernon Rd  AD2,AF24

260 Quaker Trace                  AJ15
201 Ramey Rd                      AK23
169 Reader Rd                 Y12,AD11
48  Rhinehart Rd (North               

1   Rhinehart Rd (Perry Twp.)       T27
102 Rhodebeck Rd                   R17
204 Rich Hill - Bloomfield Rd AH20,AK20
12  Riley Rd                       AI8
47  Ross Rd (East-West)        K23,K24
4   Ross Rd (North-South)      J25,K25

178 Ruggles Rd                Y25,AA25
185 Rule Rd                       AA19
115 Russell Rd                 X14,X18
57  Saint James                       

51  Saint James Rd             L14,L15
135 Sayers Rd                    S7,S8
36  Seif Rd                        H14
69  Sexton - Thatcher Rd           R11
148 Shaw Rd                         Z5
162 Shoemaker Rd                   AD7
175 Shurr Rd                      AA21
92  Sigler Rd                  S23,T22
81  Snyder Rd                      O25
27  South Canaan Rd                 T8
190 Sparta - Chesterville Rd AA23,AE23
223 Stanton Rd                    AH11
37  Steam Corners                     

182 Struble Rd                    AC24
103 Sun Fish Rd                    T16
131 Tabor Rd                       R11
120 Talmadge Rd                    X24
73  Taylor Rd                      P11
113 Terry Rd                       U16
197 Throckmorton Rd               AH23
244 Tidewater Rd                    O9
258 Treesong                      AI15
77  Trimbe Rd                  O20,P18
171 Turner Rd                  Z19,Z20
208 Turney Center Rd              AJ18
153 Waldo - Ashley Rd              AB4

25  Waldo - Fulton                    

158 Waldo - Westfield Rd           AD3
217 Watson Rd                     AH13
220 Wear Rd                       AF18
214 Webb Rd                       AI16
60  West Canaan Rd               O7,Q7
134 West Cardington Rd           U7,Y7

15  West Liberty                      

29  West Point - Bellville Rd   N14,N25
40  West Point - Galion Rd     I17,P17
159 Westfield - Fulton Rd     AD8,AD12
181 White Rd                      AD24

91  Whitney Rd                     R23
229 Wick Rd                         Y6
58  Williams Rd                    N16
20  Williamsport                      

98  Williamsport                      

46  Williamsport                      

87  Williamsport                      

192 Wilson Rd                     AD25
78  Wolford Rd                     Q18
97  Woodbury - Bellville Rd    P19,Q23
95  Woodbury - Waterford Rd    S25,T26
85  Woodbury Rd                    Q23
130 Worden Rd                  S10,V10
24  Worthington                       

1   Rhinehart Rd (Perry Twp.)       T27
2   Huntsman Rd                    P27
3   Holloway Rd                    N26
4   Ross Rd (North-South)      J25,K25
5   Maxwell Rd (Troy Twp.)         K26
6   Eckert Rd                      K27
8   Bloomingrove                      

9   Cardington - Edison               

10  North Canaan Rd                M11
11  Cardington Western Rd           Y7
12  Riley Rd                       AI8
13  Mt. Vernon - Olive                

14  Mt. Gilead                        

15  West Liberty                      

16  Johnstown - Shelby Rd    AH21,AK21
19  Columbus                          

20  Williamsport                      

21  Prospect - Mt. Vernon Rd  AD2,AF24

22  Mt. Vernon - Tiffin Rd         S20
23  Cardington                        

24  Worthington                       

25  Waldo - Fulton                    

26  Olive Green - Marengo             

27  South Canaan Rd                 T8
28  Cardington - Denmark              

29  West Point - Bellville Rd   N14,N25
30  Mt. Gilead - Iberia               

31  Hunter Rd                  I14,I17
32  Keiffer Rd                     H13
33  Blayney Rd                     J13
34  Hindman Rd                     K13
35  Foos Rd                    J16,J17
36  Seif Rd                        H14
37  Steam Corners                     

38  Atkinson Rd                K16,M16
39  Marion - Mansfield Rd           M6
40  West Point - Galion Rd     I17,P17
44  Baker Rd (Troy Twp.)           H25
45  Dickerson Rd                   I23
46  Williamsport                      

47  Ross Rd (East-West)        K23,K24
48  Rhinehart Rd (North               

49  Iberia - Bellville Rd      K13,K23
50  Chestnut Ridge Rd          I23,P23
51  Saint James Rd             L14,L15
52  Denman Rd                      K26
53  Haldeman Ross Rd               L25
54  Croft Rd                       M25
55  Buckley Rd                     M24
56  Miller Rd                  L21,P21
57  Saint James                       

58  Williams Rd                    N16

59  Marion - Johnsville Rd      N9,O20
60  West Canaan Rd               O7,Q7
61  Marion - Williamsport Rd    O6,Q17
62  Burson Rd                       O7
63  Apt Rd                          N9
64  Harrison Rd                     M8
65  Christy Rd                      P7
66  Cardington - Caledonia Rd     Q8,W8
67  Canaan - Central Rd          P7,P9
69  Sexton - Thatcher Rd           R11
70  Beach Grove Rd                 P10
71  Climax North Rd                N10
72  Lepp Rd                        O11
73  Taylor Rd                      P11
74  Ireland Rd                     R10
75  Campbell Rd                    R14
76  Mt. Gilead                        

77  Trimbe Rd                  O20,P18
78  Wolford Rd                     Q18
79  Maxwell Rd                        

80  Johnsville - Waterford Rd   O25,U25
81  Snyder Rd                      O25
82  Craven Rd                      P26
83  Carpenter Rd                   O26
84  Killen Rd                      R22
85  Woodbury Rd                    Q23
86  Graham Rd                  S22,S22
87  Williamsport                      

88  Lewis Rd                   R26,S26
89  Perry Rd                       S26
90  McWilliams Rd                  S23
91  Whitney Rd                     R23
92  Sigler Rd                  S23,T22
93  Mt. Gilead - Waterford Rd   T19,T20
94  Baker Rd (Congress Twp.)       S22
95  Woodbury - Waterford Rd    S25,T26
96  Groves Rd                  T22,W22
97  Woodbury - Bellville Rd    P19,Q23
98  Williamsport                      

99  McKibben Rd                    R15
100 Messmore Rd                    R16
101 Mt. Gilead                        

102 Rhodebeck Rd                   R17
103 Sun Fish Rd                    T16
104 Morrison Rd                U17,U17
105 Hull Rd                        S18
106 Jennings Rd                    T18
107 Mitchell Rd                       

108 Kerr Rd                        U19
109 Pulaskiville Rd                V20
110 Cardington                        

111 Foye Rd                    V15,W15
112 Critchfield Rd             W16,W16
113 Terry Rd                       U16
114 Mateer Rd                  W16,Y16
115 Russell Rd                 X14,X18
116 Criswell Rd                    W17
117 Linn Rd                    T21,V21
118 Brown Rd                   W23,X23
119 Pulaskiville                      

120 Talmadge Rd                    X24
121 Center Corners                    

122 Chipps Rd                      Y19
123 Blackbird Rd                   Y17
124 Cardington East Rd         Y14,Y15
125 Morris Rd                      X12
126 Mt. Gilead                        

127 Loren Rd                   U12,U13
128 Olds Rd                    U11,W11
129 Bennett Rd                     V12
130 Worden Rd                  S10,V10
131 Tabor Rd                       R11
132 Cardington - Denmark Rd      U9,W9
133 Edgington Rd                    S9
134 West Cardington Rd           U7,Y7
135 Sayers Rd                    S7,S8

136 Newcomer Rd                 U6,U10
137 Curtis Rd                       V9
138 Curl Rd                         X7
139 Bethel Rd                    V7,V8
141 Hurr Rd                         Y8
142 Kreis Rd                        X6
143 Burr Rd                        W10
144 Mosher Rd                      Y11
145 Bingham Rd                     S13
146 Claypool Rd                    AC3
147 Heimlich Rd                     Z4
148 Shaw Rd                         Z5
149 Beatty Rd                       Z7
150 Kratt Rd                       AB8
151 Hunt Rd                        AA9
152 Coleman Rd (North part            

153 Waldo - Ashley Rd              AB4
155 Waldo - Fulton Rd         AC7,AC12
156 Delaware - Cardington Rd       AD6
157 Bishop Rd                      AE5
158 Waldo - Westfield Rd           AD3
159 Westfield - Fulton Rd     AD8,AD12
160 Ashley - Westfield Rd          AE6
161 Philips Rd               AD14,AD16
162 Shoemaker Rd                   AD7
164 Bartlett Rd                    AD4
165 Kilbourne - Cardington Rd   AB9,AH9
166 Pompey Rd                AA10,AF10
167 Coomer Rd                     AB11
168 Ault Rd                       AA11
169 Reader Rd                 Y12,AD11
170 Bennington - Harmony              

171 Turner Rd                  Z19,Z20
172 Jackson Rd                    AA21
173 Hildebrand Rd                  Z18
175 Shurr Rd                      AA21
176 Kunze Rd                      AA25
177 Emerson Rd                     Z25
178 Ruggles Rd                Y25,AA25
179 Penlan Rd (East-West)    AB25,AD18
180 Dailey Rd                AB25,AD24

181 White Rd                      AD24
182 Struble Rd                    AC24
183 Levering Rd              AD20,AD24
184 Penlan Rd (North-South)  AB19,AD19
185 Rule Rd                       AA19
186 Lloyd Rd                      AD20
187 Jones Rd                 AD17,AD19
188 Jenkins Rd               AC21,AE21
189 Kinney Rd                     AE22
190 Sparta - Chesterville Rd AA23,AE23
191 Bennington - South                

192 Wilson Rd                     AD25
193 Keller Rd                     AH25
194 Hedding Rd               AF25,AH25
195 Davis Rd                      AH23
197 Throckmorton Rd               AH23
198 Mt. Liberty                       

199 Delaware - Mt. Vernon Rd AI21,AI23
200 Kile Rd                       AK25
201 Ramey Rd                      AK23
202 Mitchell Rd (South                

204 Rich Hill - Bloomfield Rd AH20,AK20
205 Hopkins Rd                    AI20
206 Bennington - Eastern Rd  AF20,AH19
208 Turney Center Rd              AJ18
209 Metzcor Rd                    AK17
210 Gage Rd                       AI17
211 Frost Rd                 AH17,AI19
212 East Liberty - North Rd       AJ15
213 Kanable Rd               AH15,AH17
214 Webb Rd                       AI16
215 McMillin Rd                   AI15
216 Crall Rd                      AH15
217 Watson Rd                     AH13
218 Berkshire - South                 

219 Bailey Rd                AE14,AF13

220 Wear Rd                       AF18
221 Benedict Rd              AG11,AG12
222 Green Rd                      AG12
223 Stanton Rd                    AH11
224 Ashley - West Liberty Rd  AG8,AH10
225 West Liberty East Rd          AI11
226 McDonald Rd                   AJ11
227 Galena - Little Walnut Rd      AK11
228 Myers Rd                       AJ8
229 Wick Rd                         Y6
230 Furbey Rd                      X13
231 Cook Rd                        T23
232 Kaufman Rd                    AC15
233 Heald Rd                      AA15
234 Gompf Rd                       Y18
235 Eastman Rd                     N24
236 Clase Rd                       I19
237 Neal Rd                        V14
238 Houseberg Rd                   U22
239 Pocock Rd                      U24
240 Bryn Zion Rd                   T18
241 Coleman Rd (South part            

242 Old 42 Rd                      O24
244 Tidewater Rd                    O9
245 Foust Rd                       AB7
246 George Rd                      T12
247 Ketterman Dr                   H17
249 Meadow Creek Pl                I22
250 Donna Dr                       H18

254 Greenbelt Ln                  AC11
255 Elena Pl                       I22
256 Bennington Wy                 AI14
257 Industrial Wy                 AI14
258 Treesong                      AI15
259 Gunters Chain                 AJ15
260 Quaker Trace                  AJ15
261 Chester Av                     Z23
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MORROW COUNTY ENGINEER

L. RANDY BUSH, ENGINEER

50 E. HIGH STREET

MOUNT GILEAD, OH 43338

Office - 419.947.4530 Garage - 419.946.4941

http://engineer.co.morrow.oh.us/

 

Incorporated
Village Boundary

DUTIES OF THE COUNTY ENGINEER 
  

The responsibilities of the county engineer are to plan and program the maintenance 
and repairs of all roads and bridges on the county highway system and all bridges on 
the township roads; give advice in solving drainage problems and act as advisor to 
township trustees when requested.  He is responsible for the preparation and revisions 
of tax maps, and also prepares township, village and school district maps. 
 

 
WHERE THE MONEY  COMES FROM 

  
The several responsibilities noted here are financed from various sources.  The major 
responsibilities of the County Engineer, which have to do with the highways and 
bridges, are financed from the counties' share of the income from motor vehicle 
registration fees and motor vehicle registration fees and motor vehicle fuel taxes with 
some assistance from Federal Highway funds.  In only a few instances of specially 
voted levies and bond issues are other taxes used to supplement highway used taxes.  
  
Fuel taxes earmarked for highway purposes are levied at the State and Federal level.  
These moneys are distributed for use on the State, County, Township and Municipal 
highway systems by statutory formulas.  The amount of tax varies, dependent upon 
legislative action.  At the present time the distribution of State fuel taxes is 
approximately 75% State, 9% County, 5% Township and 11% Municipal.  Federal funds 
are distributed to the States on the basis of statutory formulas and some of the moneys 
are passed through to local governments on a project-by-project basis with a ceiling on 
the amount to any one County, Township, or Municipality.  
  
The income from the motor vehicle registration fees, after administrative costs are 
deducted, is returned to the local governmental units on the basis of a statutory 
formula. Over the last six years the distributed income has averaged approximately: 
Counties - 71%, Municipalities - 24%, Townships - 5% of the total distribution.  
  
Some counties, townships and municipalities have levied up to an additional $20.00 
license fee on motor vehicles.  The income from this is divided between the county 
which received the income from the rural registrations and the municipalities which 
receive the income from the municipal registrations, all of which must be spent for 
highway purposes.  

HOUSE NUMBERING SYSTEM 
 

How numbers are assigned. 
 
House numbers were assigned by using a system in 
which four hundred numbers were placed on each mile 
of road.  This assures sufficient numbers for future 
buildings. 
 
East-West roads, have odd numbers on the north side 
and even numbers on the south side. 
 
North-South roads, have odd numbers on the east side 
and even numbers on the west side. 

ROAD MILAGE IN MORROW COUNTY 
 
Total Length of Morrow County Roads  ……………………..… 376.074 miles 
Total Length of Morrow County Township Roads ….………… 322.958 miles 
   Bennington Township …………………………………….…..… 24.438 miles 
   Canaan Township ………………………………….………....… 21.014 miles 
   Cardington Township …………………………………………… 24.089 miles 
   Chester Township ..……………………………………...…...… 22.652 miles 
   Congress Township …………………………………….....…… 22.714 miles 
   Franklin Township …………….………………………….…..… 24.196 miles 
   Gilead Township  ……………………………………….…….… 24.851 miles 
   Harmony Township ………..………………………….………… 22.522 miles 
   Lincoln Township  ……………………………………………..… 15.736 miles 
   North Bloomfield Township ……………………….…………… 18.101 miles 
   Perry Township……………………………………………..…… 26.075 miles 
   Peru Township……………………………………….……..…… 15.702 miles 
   South Bloomfield Township…………………………...…..…… 22.155 miles 
   Troy Township……………………………………………..….… 15.400 miles 
   Washington Township…………………………………..……… 15.742 miles 
   Westfield Township……………………………………….…..… 17.571 miles 

COUNTY FACTS 
 
County Organized  …………………………………………….… February 1848 
Total Population 2010, by Bureau of the Census…………...….……… 34,827  
County Seat ………………………………………………..……… Mount Gilead 
Court House Elevation Monument ……………………....….………… 1146.65 
Highest Point above sea level at Steam Corners  ......… 1480 Feet Elevation 
Lowest Point above sea level 
   at Whetstone Creek & Delaware County Line ………... 910 Feet Elevation 
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INTERESTING FACTS ABOUT MORROW COUNTY

Morrow County was formed February 24, 1848 from Richland, Knox, Marion and
Delaware counties and named in honor of Jeremiah Morrow, Ohio’s 9th Governor who
served from 1822 to 1826.

Strategically located in the heart of Ohio, Morrow County is surrounded by the industrial
complex of the state, just a few minutes north of the metropolitan area of Columbus.

The County lies on a plateau which forms the headwaters of the Kokosing River and the
Whetstone, Big Walnut and Alum Creeks.

Agriculture is by far the largest industry in Morrow County.  Many fine industries are
located within Morrow County, making it a rich blend of industry and farming.

About 7,100 people live in seven incorporated villages of Cardington, Chesterville,
Edison, Fulton, Marengo, Mount Gilead and Sparta.

The Morrow County Airport has 3,500 foot runway and centrally located between Mount
Gilead and Cardington just off U.S. Route 42.

Interstate I-71 bisects Morrow County, with two interchanges providing easy access to
Columbus, Cleveland and Cincinnati and East-West Connectors.

The Morrow County Hospital was built in 1952 and was expanded in 1968.  A new wing
added in 1992 with expanded out-patient rehabilitation and emergency room facilities.
Presently it has an 80 bed capacity and provides extensive medical care facilities.

Morrow County has several parks and other forms of recreation.  The Mount Gilead
State Lakes, swimming pools, golfing, tennis and camping are just a few of the
recreation facilities available to Morrow Countians.


